Public
1/ 37
Communication Protocol of PV Grid-Connected String Inverters
V1.1.37
Version
number
Date Note
V1.1.0 2016-4-11 Initial version.

SG40KTL-M, SG50KTL-M, SG60KTL-M, SG60KU
Statement:
All hardware versions of SG60KTL share one device type code.
Public
4/ 37
1. Introduction
This communication adopts modbus RTU protocol, and applies to the communication between Sungrow PV
grid-connected string inverters and the upper computer (PC) monitoring software. This protocol can read the
real-time operating data and fault states of inverters.
2. Communication Interface
1) RS485
 Default setting
Address Inverter: 1 - 247 settable
PC: 1 - 247 settable
Broadcast Yes
Baud rate 9600bit/s
Check bit Null or settable
Data bit 8
Stop bit 1
Mode RTU
Appliance interface RS485-2W cable connection
2) Ethernet (optional)
Default:
- IP: 192.168.1.100;
- Sub-Net: 255.255.0.0
- Port: 502
3. Definition of Address
4. Data type
U16: 16-bit unsigned integer, big-endian
S16: 16-bit signed integer, big-endian
U32: 32-bit unsigned integer; little-endian for double-word data. Big-endian for byte data
S32: 32-bit signed integer; little-endian for double-word data. Big-endian for byte data
Example:
transmission order of U16 data 0x0102 is 01, 02
transmission order of U32 data 0x01020304 is 03, 04, 01, 02
The transmission order of multibyte data UTF-8: the high-byte data is in the front and the low-byte data is at
back.
Example: transmission order of UTF-8 data ABCD is A, B, C, D.
2. Value description
The decimal parameters are transmitted as integer after expansion. For example: 10.333 KW is transmitted as
10333; 800.5 V is transmitted as 8005. Negative numbers are transmitted as complement, 0xFFFF signifying -1.
Unavailable register cannot be viewed or set. The return of unsigned number is F, For example: “0xFFFF” is the
return for U16, “0xFFFFFFFF” is the return for U32; the return of signed number is the max. positive number,
e.g. “0x7FFF” for S16, “0x7FFFFFFF” for S32; 0x00 for UTF-8. UTF-8 occupies 1 byte. The length of odd
number is complemented by 0x00.
Example:
SG80KTL only one MPPT input,
Public
5/ 37
MPPT 2 voltage (5013)
MPPT 2 current (5014)
MPPT 3 voltage (5015)
MPPT 3 current (5016)
MPPT 4 voltage (5115)
MPPT 4 current (5116), The data for these registers are 0xFFFF.
3. Address type
Address of 3x type is read-only register, supporting the CMD code inquiry of 0x04.
Address of 4x type is holding register, supporting the CMD code inquiry of 0x03, and CMD codes write-in of
0x10 and 0x06. CMD codes 0x10 and 0x06 support the broadcast address.
Support Modbus error code 02 (address error), 04 (setting failure).
Visit all registers by subtracting 1 from the register address. Example: if the address is 5000 –5001, visit it using
address 4999 –5000. Entering “01 04 1387 00 02 + CRC” to check the data of address 5000 –5001.
4. Verify type
CRC16 generates polynomial 0xA001, little-endian.
3.1 Running information variable address definition (read-only register, Address type: 3X)
No. Name Address Data type Data range Unit Note
Device attributes
1 Reserved 4950 - 4951 U32
2 Reserved 4952 - 4953 U32
3 Reserved 4954 - 4968 U16
4 Reserved 4969 - 4983 U16
5 Reserved 4984 - 4989 U16
6 SN 4990 - 4999 UTF-8   Data type :UTF-8

Appendix 6、Device Information(Note: If the value of string/MPPT is 1, it indicates that no string information (7013-7036) is uploaded to the
read-only memory.)
Model Type code MPPT String/MPPT
Power limited
range(0.1%)
Power limited
range
(0.1kWh)
Reactive
power limited
range(0.1kvar)
SG30KTL 0x27 2 4 0-1100 0-330 -150-150
SG10KTL 0x26 2 3 0-1100 0-110 -50-50
SG12KTL 0x29 2 3 0-1100 0-132 -60-60
SG15KTL 0x28 2 3 0-1100 0-165 -75-75
SG20KTL 0x2A 2 3 0-1100 0-220 -100-100
SG30KU 0x2C 2 5 0-1100 0-330 -150-150
SG36KTL 0x2D 2 5 0-1100 0-396 -180-180
SG36KU 0x2E 2 5 0-1100 0-396 -180-180
SG40KTL 0x2F 2 4 0-1100 0-396 -180-180
SG40KTL-M 0x0135 3 3 0-1100 0-440 -200-200
SG50KTL-M 0x011B 4 3 0-1100 0-550 -250-250
SG60KTL-M 0x0131 4 4 0-1100 0-660 -300-300
SG60KU 0x0136 1 8 0-1100 0-660 -300-300
SG30KTL-M 0x0141 3 3;3;2 0-1000 0-300 -150-150
SG30KTL-M-V31 0x70 3 3;3;2 0-1000 0-300 -150-150
SG33KTL-M 0x0134 3 3;3;2 0-1100 0-363 -165-165
SG36KTL-M 0x74 3 3;3;2 0-1000 0-360 -180-180
SG33K3J 0x013D 3 3 0-1000 0-333 -166-166
SG49K5J 0x0137 4 3 0-1000 0-495 -247-247
SG34KJ 0x72 2 4 0-1000 0-340 -170-170
LP_P34KSG 0x73 1 4 0-1000 0-340 -170-170
SG50KTL-M-20 0x011B 4 3 0-1100 0-550 -250-250
SG60KTL 0x010F 1 14 0-1100 0-660 -300-300
SG80KTL 0x0138 1 18 0-1000 0-800 -400-400
SG80KTL-20 0x0138 1 18 0-1000 0-800 -400-400
SG60KU-M 0x0132 4 4 0-1100 0-660 -300-300
SG5KTL-MT 0x0147 2 1 0-1100 0-55 -25-25
SG6KTL-MT 0x0148 2 1 0-1100 0-66 -30-30
SG8KTL-M 0x013F 2 1 0-1100 0-88 -40-40
SG10KTL-M 0x013E 2 1
Default: 0-1100
If country is
Germany，range is
0-1000
Default: 0-110
If country is
Germany，range
is0-100
-50-50
SG10KTL-MT 0x2C0F 2 2 0-1100 0-110 -50-50
SG12KTL-M 0x013C 2 2 0-1100 0-132 -60-60
SG15KTL-M 0x0142 2 2 0-1100 0-165 -75-75
SG17KTL-M 0x0149 2 2 0-1100 0-187 -85-85
SG20KTL-M 0x0143 2 2 0-1100 0-220 -100-100
Public
29/ 37
SG80KTL-M 0x0139 4 4 0-1100 0-880 -400-400
SG111HV 0x014C 1 1 0-1000 0-1110 -555-555
SG125HV 0x013B 1 1 0-1000 0-1250 -625-625
SG125HV-20 0x2C03 1 1 0-1000 0-1250 -625-625
SG30CX 0x2C10 3 2 0-1000 0-299 -179~179
SG33CX 0x2C00 3 2 0-1100 0-363 -218~218
SG36CX-US 0x2C0A 3 2 0-1100 0-330 -198~198
SG40CX 0x2C01 4 2 0-1100 0-440 -264~264
SG50CX 0x2C02 5 2 0-1100 0-550 -330~330
SG60CX-US 0x2C0B 5 2 0-1100 0-550 -330~330
SG110CX 0x2C06 9 2 0-1100 0-1100 -660~660
SG250HX 0x2C0C 12 2 0-1110 0-2500 -1500~1500
SG250HX-US 0x2C11 12 2 0-1110 0-2500 -1500~1500
SG100CX 0x2C12 12 2 0-1000 0-1000 -660~660
SG100CX-JP 0x2C12 12 2 0-1000 0-1000 -660~660
SG250HX-IN 0x2C13 12 2 0-1250 0-2500 -1500~1500

The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 02 01 32 39 75
Note: The type code of inverter SG60KU-M is 0x0132.
b) Acquire multiple running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire10 data from address starting from 5000 of 3x
address type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 87 00 0A C4 A0
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 01 32 00 28 00 00 00 00 00 05 00 00 00 26 00 00 00 00 00 00 56 EA
Note: The type code of inverter SG60KU-M is 0x0132. The nominal output power is 4.0kW, two-phase.
Daily power generation is 0. The total power generation is 5kWh. The total running time is 38h.The internal
temperature is 0℃. The internal transformer temperature is 0℃.
c) Acquire SN
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire 10 data from address starting from 4990 of 3x
address type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 7D 00 0A E4 91
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 31 32 31 32 31 32 30 30 31 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 9B 56
Note:
1. SN data type is UTF-8;
2. Serial number is: 121212001
d) Read one setting datum
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to read data from address 5000 of 4x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 03 13 87 00 01 30 A7
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 03 02 07 D8 BA 2E
Note: the data read out is year 2008.
e) Read multiple setting data
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to read 10 data from address starting from 5000 of 4x address
type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 03 13 87 00 0A 71 60
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 03 14 07 DA 00 0A 00 1E 00 09 00 28 00 25 00 CE 00 AA 01 F4 00 00 80 53
Note: The data are October, 10, 2010, 09:40:37; Stop; power limitation on, power limitation value is 50 %.
Public
37/ 37
f) Set one datum
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set data from address 5000 of 4x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 01 02 07 DA 19 4D
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 01 B5 64
Or
The PC sends (HEX):
01 06 13 87 07 DA BE CC
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 06 13 87 07 DA BE CC
Note: The setting data is year 2010
g) Set multiple data
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set 10 data to address starting from 5000 of 4x address
type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 0A 14 07 D9 00 0A 00 1E 00 09 00 10 00 00 00 CE 00 AA 01 F4 00 00 3E 65
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 0A F4 A3
Note: The data are October, 30, 2009, 09:16:00, stop, power limitation on, power limitation value is 50 %.
h) Read device running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set 8 data to address starting from 5038 of 3x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 AD 00 0864 A9
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 10 55 00 07 DF 00 0C 00 15 00 04 00 0C 00 3B 00 0A EE D1
Note:
1) Device running state is Fault(0x5500); the fault/alarm time and code are valid in this state;